

No. 13-1516

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KALAMAZOO COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION,  
TRAVIS BARTHOLOMEW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AND INDIVIDUALLY, AND JOANNA JOHNSON,  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AND INDIVIDUALLY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT DELEON AND MAE DELEON,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOSEPH J. VOGAN  
CONOR B. DUGAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
VARNUM LLP  
333 Bridge Street, N.W.  
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352  
cbdugan@varnumlaw.com  
(616) 336-6892

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION  
EXACERBATES AN ONGOING CIRCUIT  
SPLIT AND IS BOTH ILLOGICAL AND  
UNWORKABLE ..... 5

II. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT AND THE COURT OF  
APPEALS’ DECISION HAVE NEGATIVE  
IMPLICATIONS FOR EMPLOYERS AND A  
WORKABLE STANDARD IS NEEDED ..... 10

    A. The Current Confusion and the Court of  
    Appeals’ Decision Are Unworkable For  
    Employers ..... 10

    B. The Constructive Discharge Context Provides  
    a Workable Standard For the Transfer  
    Context ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) . . . . .	7
<i>Dillon Stores</i> , 114 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 891 (2000) (Wang, Arb.) . . . . .	14
<i>Doe v. Dekalb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	7
<i>Fenney v. Dakota, Minn. &amp; E.R. Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	6
<i>Hooper v. State of Maryland</i> , 45 F.3d 426, 1995 WL 8043 (4th Cir. Jan. 10, 1995) . . . . .	5
<i>Krise Bus Serv.</i> , 119 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 296 (2003) (Grupp, Arb.) . . . . .	14
<i>Kroger Co.</i> , 117 Lab. Arb. Rep. (BNA) 737 (2002) (Abrams, Arb.) . . . . .	14
<i>Lake v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	8
<i>Llampallas v. Mini-Circuits, Lab, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>McGowan v. City of Eufala</i> , 472 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	8

*Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders*,  
542 U.S. 129 (2004) . . . . . 5, 16, 17

*Rabinovitz v. Pena*,  
89 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 6

*Richardson v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Serv.*,  
180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . . 7, 15

*Sharp v. City of Houston*,  
164 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 6

*Simpson v. Borg-Warner Auto., Inc.*,  
196 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 5, 6

*Tusing v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
639 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 62 (9th ed. 2009) . . . . . 9

CBA of the Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) and  
Service Employees International Union (SEIU),  
AFL-CIO, Local 790, 10 (2001), <http://www.dol.gov/olms/regs/compliance/cba/olms/public/840088.pdf> . . . . . 12, 13

Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics,  
Union Members – 2013, Table 3 (January 24,  
2014), <http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/unio n2.pdf> . . . . . 11, 16

Labor-Management Agreement By and Between  
City of Cincinnati and the Cincinnati Fire  
Fighters Union Local 48, 27 (2005),  
[http://www.dol.gov/olms/regs/compliance/cba/p df/cbrp0468.pdf](http://www.dol.gov/olms/regs/compliance/cba/pdf/cbrp0468.pdf) . . . . . 13

United States Department of Labor, Office of Labor-  
Management Standards, Collective Bargaining  
Agreements File: Online Listings of Private and  
Public Sector Agreements, <http://www.dol.gov/olms/regs/compliance/cba/index.htm> . . . . . 12
